ANNO VICESIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1971

No. 55 of 1971

An Act to amend the Foot and Mouth Disease Eradication Fund Act, 1958-1965

[Assented to 30th September, 1971]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Foot and Mouth Disease Eradication Fund Act Amendment Act, 1971."

(2) The Foot and Mouth Disease Eradication Fund Act, 1958-1965, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Foot and Mouth Disease Eradication Fund Act, 1958-1971".

(3) The Foot and Mouth Disease Eradication Fund Act, 1958-1965, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Commencement. 2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 3— Interpretation. 3. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by inserting after the word "stomatitis" in the definition of "foot and mouth disease" the passage "and any disease for the time being declared by proclamation to be included within the definition of foot and mouth disease for the purposes of this Act". -Natio

paragraph (b) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraphs:—	Amendment of principal Act, s. 4— Proclamations under Act.
 (b) declare any disease to be included within the definition of foot and mouth disease for the purposes of this Act; and 	•
(c) revoke or vary any declaration referred to in paragraph (a) or (b) of this section.)
5. Section 7 of the principal Act is amended by striking our paragraph (c) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—	Payments into
(c) all moneys advanced by the Treasurer to the Fund, the amount of such advances being payable out of the general revenue of the State which is, to the necessary extent, hereby appropriated.	
6. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended—	Amondment of
	principal Act.
(a) by striking out the word "and" occurring immediately after paragraph (b);	8.8
	s. 8 Payments out
after paragraph (b);	s. 8 Payments out of Fund.
after paragraph (b); and (b) by striking out from paragraph (c) the passage "this Act"	s. 8 Payments out of Fund.
 after paragraph (b); and (b) by striking out from paragraph (c) the passage "this Act" and inserting in lieu thereof the following passage:— 	s. 8 Payments out of Fund.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

J. M. NAPIER, Lieutenant-Governor